
Absolute Maximum Ratings Electrical Characteristics

Symbol
Ratings

NPN PNP
Unit

(Ta=25ºC) (Ta=25ºC)

VCBO 60 –55
–55
  –6
–12
  –3

Symbol
Test Conditions

NPN PNP
Ratings Test Conditions Ratings

Unit

ICBO µAVCB = 60V 100max
IEBO mAVEB = 6V   60max

VCEO VIC = 25mA   60min
hFE VCE = 1V,  IC = 3A 150min 
VCE (sat) VIC = 6A,  IB = 0.3A 0.35max 
VFEC VIFEC = 10A  2.5max

VCB = –55V   –100max 
VEB = –6V    –60max

IC = –25mA    –55min
VCE = –1V,  IC = –3A      80min
IC = –6A,  IB = –0.3A –0.35max

IFEC = 10A      2.5max
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R1: 500Ω Typ.
R2: 500Ω Typ.
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Power Transistor Array    SLA8004

99

Equivalent Circuit Diagram

a) Part No.
b) Lot No.
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External Dimensions    SLA 12pin (LF817)
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■ IC — VCE Characteristics (typ.)
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■ hFE — IC Characteristics (typ.)
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■ hFE — IC Temperature Characteristics (typ.)
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■ VCE (sat) — IB Characteristics (typ.)
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■ IC — VCE Characteristics (typ.)

0
0

4

2

8

6

12

10

2 4 6

20
0m

A

IB = 10mA

20mA

40mA

60mA

100mA150mA

VCE  (V)

I C
  (

A
)

■ hFE — IC Temperature Characteristics (typ.)
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■ VCE (sat) — IB Characteristics (typ.)
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